

---

**Changes to legislation:** There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Finance (No. 2) Act 2023. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

---

## SCHEDULES

### SCHEDULE 3

#### CORPORATE INTEREST RESTRICTION ETC.

#### PART 1

#### AMENDMENTS TO TIOPA 2010

*Interest allowance (non-consolidated investment) election: “non-consolidated associate”*

- 13 (1) Section 429 (meaning of “non-consolidated associate”) is amended as follows.
- (2) In subsection (1), for “or C” substitute “, C or D”.
- (3) In subsection (2), in the words before paragraph (a), for “the entity” substitute “the ultimate parent’s interest in the entity”.
- (4) After subsection (4) insert—
- “(4A) Condition D is that—
- (a) the entity is—
- (i) a partnership, or
- (ii) a transparent entity (other than a partnership), and
- (b) the ultimate parent’s interest in the entity is accounted for in the financial statements of the group for the relevant period of account on the basis of fair value accounting.”
- (5) For subsection (6) substitute—
- “(6) For the purposes of this section—
- (a) “entity” includes anything which may be treated as an entity for accounting purposes (regardless of whether it has a legal personality as a body corporate);
- (b) an entity is “transparent” if—
- (i) it is not chargeable to corporation tax or income tax as a person (ignoring any exemptions), or
- (ii) it is a collective investment vehicle which is “transparent for income tax purposes” for the purposes of paragraph 8 of Schedule 5AAA to TCGA 1992 (see paragraph 8(7) of that Schedule).”

**Changes to legislation:**

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to Finance (No. 2) Act 2023. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:**

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

- s. 131(2)(3) substituted for s. 131(2) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 5(3)
- s. 147A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 8(1)
- s. 148A-148C inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 8(3)
- s. 150(6A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 50(5)(b)
- s. 151(1)(c) and word inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 9(2)(d)
- s. 151(1)(aa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 9(2)(c)
- s. 151(6A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 9(4)
- s. 151(8) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 9(6)
- s. 159(1)(a)(b) substituted for words by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 12(2)
- s. 159(2)(a)(b) substituted for words by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 12(3)
- s. 159(3)(a)(b) substituted for words by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 12(4)
- s. 159(4) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 12(5)
- s. 165(2)(a)(i)(ii) s. 165(2)(a)(b) become s. 165(2)(a)(i)(ii) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 50(6)(b)
- s. 168(12) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 14(8)
- s. 170(2A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 14(9)(b)
- s. 176A-176C and cross-heading inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 8(6)
- s. 176D-176F and cross-heading inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 16(1)
- s. 178(1A)(1B) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 17(4)
- s. 178(5)(6) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 17(6)
- s. 179(1A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 17(7)(a)
- s. 179(3A)(3B) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 17(7)(b)
- s. 180(8)(b)(ii)(iia) substituted for s. 180(8)(b)(ii) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 19(4)
- s. 183A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 20(5)
- s. 195(7A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 25(1)
- s. 196(1)(e) and words inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 22(1)(b)
- s. 196(1A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 21(1)(b)
- s. 197(4)(d)(e) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 23(b)
- s. 197(5)(c) and word inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 22(2)(e)
- s. 197(6A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 21(2)
- s. 197(7A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 24
- s. 197A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 25(2)
- s. 198A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 26
- s. 211(1)-(1C) substituted for s. 211(1) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 27(a)
- s. 213(6A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 28
- s. 232(3A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 4(6)
- s. 232A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 2(2)
- s. 236(2A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 31(3)
- s. 251A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 29(1)
- s. 253(2)(b)(va) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 56(10)(c)(iii)
- s. 255(2A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 34(1)(a)
- s. 255(4)-(6) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 34(1)(c)
- s. 256A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 35(1)
- s. 262(1A)-(1D) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 36
- s. 267(3A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 42(1)(a)
- s. 267(3B)-(3D) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 43(1)(b)
- s. 267A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 42(2)
- s. 268A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 2(4)

- s. 272(8)(da) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 44(1)
- s. 272(9)-(11) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 43(3)(b)
- s. 272A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 42(3)
- s. 273(3)(ba) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 44(2)
- s. 273(4)(pa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 57(3)(c)
- s. 273A273B inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 45(1)
- s. 273C inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 46
- s. 276(c)(iiia) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 45(2)(b)
- s. 276(aa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 45(2)(a)
- s. 311A inserted by 2024 c. 3 s. 21(3)
- Sch. 14 para. 37A37B and cross-heading inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 2(6)(b)
- Sch. 14 para. 39(1)(aa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 2(6)(c)(ii)
- Sch. 14 para. 39(2)(aa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 2(6)(c)(iii)
- Sch. 14 para. 33A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 37(3)
- Sch. 14 para. 6(1A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(1)(a)
- Sch. 14 para. 34(2A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(1)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 14 para. 3(3)-(5) substituted for Sch. 14 para. 3(3) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 2(6)(a)(iii)
- Sch. 15 para. 2(1)(za) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 16(2)
- Sch. 15 para. 2(1)(k) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 40(2)
- Sch. 15 para. 2(1)(l) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 41(4)
- Sch. 15 para. 1(1)(aa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(2)(a)
- Sch. 15 para. 2(1)(ea) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(2)(b)(i)
- Sch. 15 para. 2(1)(fa) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(2)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(1) Sch. 16 para. 10 renumbered as Sch. 16 para. 10(1) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(3)(a)
- Sch. 16 para. 2(11)(b) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 34(2)(d)(ii)
- Sch. 16 para. 2(3A) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 38(3)
- Sch. 16 para. 2(12)(13) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 38(8)
- Sch. 16 para. 4(3)(d) and word inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 39(3)(a)(ii)
- Sch. 16 Pt. 3 inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 40(1)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(2)(3) inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(3)(d)
- Sch. 16 para. 2(1)(b)(ba) substituted for Sch. 16 para. 2(1)(b) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 34(2)(a)
- Sch. 16 para. 3(1)(1A) substituted for Sch. 16 para. 3(1) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 39(2)
- Sch. 16 para. 3(7)-(9) substituted for Sch. 16 para. 3(7)(8) by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 29(2)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(1)(a) word substituted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(3)(c)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(1) words inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(3)(b)(ii)
- Sch. 16 para. 10(1) words substituted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 58(3)(b)(i)
- Sch. 16A inserted by 2024 c. 3 Sch. 12 para. 41(1)